
 

 
 

Place and Resources Overview 
Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 27 July 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Toni Coombs, 
Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 28 June 2023. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and Resources 
Overview Committee. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person o
[...]
vided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on 24 July 2023. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

7.   DORSET AND BCP JOINT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

13 - 30 

 To consider a report of the Strategic and Policy Team Manager. 
 

 

8.   PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

31 - 44 

 To review the Place and Resources Overview Committee Work 
Programme. 
 
To review the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

9.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 JUNE 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Toni Coombs, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe and 
Andrew Starr 
 
Also present: Cllr Laura Beddow 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Cherry Brooks and Cllr Ray Bryan 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 
Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring 
Officer), Janet Moore (Service Manager Environmental Protection), Graham Duggan 
(Head of Community & Public Protection), Chris Matthews (Interim Head of HR), 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer Apprentice) 
 

 
1.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 
C Jones, S Jespersen, R Hope, M Roe and L Fry each indicated that in respect of 
agenda item 7 ‘Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 2024 – Public 
Consultation Requirement’, as a dog owner and following advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, they had been granted a dispensation, to allow them to take 
part in discussion and voting on the item. 
 
L Beddow noted that she was not a member of the committee but indicated that in 
respect of agenda item 7 ‘Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 2024 – 
Public Consultation Requirement’, as a dog owner and following advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, she had been granted a dispensation in relation to the item. 
 

3.   Chairman's Update 
 
The Chairman provided a summary of an update provided by the ICT Project 
Manager in respect of progress with the Digital Infrastructure Strategy.  The full 
wording of the update is included at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

4.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

5.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

6.   Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 2024 - Public Consultation 
Requirement 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager 
Environmental Protection which sought the support of the committee for the 
provision of a Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) from the 
expiration of the current Order on 31 December 2023, either by extension of the 
existing Order or by the introduction of a new Order.  The Council was required to 
carry out a public consultation in respect of this and the committee was invited to 
consider and comment of the content of the draft public consultation document. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and the draft public 
consultation document and comments were made in the following areas: 
 

 Need for clarification of the meaning of ‘irresponsible dog ownership’ in the 
report/draft consultation document. 

 Restrictions relating to the timing and location for the exercise of dogs on 
Weymouth beach to be included as part of the consultation. 

 Enforcement issues were considered and what alternative support the 
council may be able to provide to communities, particularly those in rural 
areas. 

 Issues relating to dog fouling were required to be included in the public 
consultation as a requirement of being included in the Order. 

 The wording of questions would be discussed and confirmed with the 
council’s Legal Services Team where clarification or definition was required. 

 The consultation end date would be confirmed following the meeting. 

 Dog fouling was monitored in particular areas and additional resource was 
available to monitor in areas where dog fouling was occurring. 

 A request was made for paper copies of the consultation document to be 
made available in locations such as hub offices and community facilities. 

 The PSPO focused on spaces such as sports pitches and parks and not 
pavements. 

 Issues around the provision of dog waste bins and associated signage were 
discussed and resource issues were noted.  A suggestion was made that 
these issues should be reviewed in future. 

 Comments were made around how signage could be improved and would 
be reviewed following the meeting. 

 Request for wording of explanation to be included at question 2b (Is this an 
official response?). 

 Questions relating to restrictions at Studland would be reviewed following 
the meeting. 

Page 6



3 

 The wording of question 11 regarding restriction times would be reviewed 
following the meeting. 

 The council was keen to work with town and parish councils on training in 
this area and to have authorised officers where possible and further 
awareness raising of the consultation generally would be undertaken. 

 A review of the achievements of the current PSPO would be included in the 
next committee report (October). 

 Issues around dogs worrying agricultural livestock were considered. 

 The committee asked that the information provided on the council’s website 
be reviewed in order to bring all information together into one area. 

 
Following the consultation period, a further report would be brought to the 
committee on 5 October 2023 to discuss the findings and to recommend the 
agreement of the draft Order by Cabinet. 
 

7.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme 
 
Councillors noted the committee’s work programme and items scheduled for the 
next meeting.  In addition, councillors noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
An informal meeting was to be arranged for committee members to review the 
committee work programme. 
 

8.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

9.   Exempt Business 
 
It was proposed by L Fry seconded by S Jespersen. 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
The Chairman closed the public part of the meeting and the live stream of the 
meeting ended. 
 

10.   Approach to engaging our temporary workforce - Exempt 
 
The committee considered an exempt report of the Head of Human Resources 
which sought support for an approach to engaging the council’s temporary 
workforce. 
 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and following 
discussion it was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by A Alford that the report 
be deferred in order for a number of questions to be addressed before 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Page 7



4 

As an amendment it was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by A Alford that the 
report be deferred in order for a number of questions to be addressed before being 
brought back to this committee either at the next meeting or at an additional 
meeting of the committee to be confirmed. 
 
S Jespersen provided clarification as to the issues to be addressed and brought 
back to the committee. 
 
T Coombs asked whether an amendment could be put that the report be 
considered by Cabinet with the concerns of this committee highlighted for 
consideration.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this was not an acceptable 
amendment. 
 
In respect of the timing for consideration of the report, the Executive Director of 
Corporate Development indicated that an additional meeting would allow Cabinet 
to consider the report at the meeting on 25 July 2023. 
 
The committee discussed the amendment and upon being put to the vote the 
amendment was CARRIED. 
 
Decision (Substantive) 
 
That the report be deferred in order for a number of questions to be addressed 
before being brought back to this committee at an additional meeting of the 
committee to be confirmed. 
 
It was noted that an additional meeting of the committee would be arranged to 
consider the report.  A summary of the additional information requested would be 
sent to committee members for noting and any additions. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 

Agenda item 4 – Chairman’s Update – Digital Infrastructure Strategy 
 
Background: 

 Digital Place presented to Overview Committee on 18 April regarding the 
development of a Do
[...]
Feedback / recommendation 
awaited at time of writing 

 An online supplier workshop is planned.  

 Feedback from all of the above will combine to create the draft Digital 
Infrastructure Strategy for adoption in July 

Summary of emerging themes so far: 

 The strategy needs to differentiate between those things within the control 
of Council, understanding where we can: 

o Take direct action 
o Take indirect action and look at how services across the council can 

impact positively 
o Influence and engage through partnership to ensure commercial 

provision is maximised 

 Opportunities to engage earlier and more positively with network 
providers to set conditions for successful deployment should be pursued 

 Central Government guidance is strongly in favour of local authorities 
supporting digital infrastructure providers activities, which may not be 
reflected in Dorset Council’s current approach 

 The benefits of connectivity and risks of digital exclusion are not 
currently as well represented or understood during the planning 
consultation process as the concerns of those tasked with protecting the 
natural and built environment. 

Page 9



6 

 Imaginative approaches such as commissioning an attractive / iconic 
‘Dorset Mobile Communications Mast’ and subsidising it’s cost to enhance 
the landscape and support providers in improving mobile phone network 
coverage should be explored with planners / suppliers and local 
communities. 

 Taking a more commercial approach such as exploring council owned 
assets delivered through commercial partnership 

Climate change strategy – contributing to net zero and carbon reduction through 
delivery of the Digital infrastructure Strategy. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.02 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE (ADDITIONAL MEETING) 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Maria Roe 
 
Also present: Cllr Jill Haynes, Cllr Shane Bartlett, Cllr Simon Gibson and Cllr 
Barry Goringe 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Cherry Brooks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair 
(Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Chris Matthews (Head of 
Human Resources), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John 
Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 
 

 
11.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from M Roe. 
 

12.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

14.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

15.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

16.   Exempt Business 
 
It was proposed by L Fry seconded by S Jespersen. 
 
 

Page 11



2 

Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
The Chairman closed the public part of the meeting and the live stream of the 
meeting ended. 
 

17.   Approach to engaging our temporary workforce - Exempt 
 
The committee considered an exempt report of the Head of Human Resources 
which sought support for an approach to engaging the council’s temporary 
workforce.  Further information had been provided within the report following the 
discussion at the last meeting of the committee and the Head of Human 
Resources provided an overview of this by way of a presentation. 
 
The committee discussed the issues arising from the report and the additional 
information that had been provided.  It was noted that further updates would be 
provided to councillors at appropriate times. 
 
Following the discussion it was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by A Alford. 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet 

 
1. That the Committee supports the action proposed within the report. 

 
2. That responsibility for pursuing the action proposed within the report is 

delegated to the Portfolio Holder in consultation with the Executive Director 
for Corporate Development. 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 2.39 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 12



Place and Resources Overview Committee 

27 July 2023 

Dorset and BCP joint Local Transport Plan 4 
development 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment    
 
Local Councillor(s):    

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Owen Clark 
Job Title:   Strategic and Policy Team Manager  
Tel:   01305 228227 
Email:   owen.clark@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 

Our current joint Local Transport Plan (LTP3) was published in 2011. Many new 
challenges now face the area and a new LTP is required to set out a long-term 
vision for moving around Dorset safely and sustainably and make the strategic 
case for transport investment. Work has now commenced on preparing a new 
joint Dorset Local Transport Plan with BCP Council. This report sets out our joint 
approach to developing the new LTP4 and the key milestones through to planned 
adoption in spring 2025. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee considers this report and provides comments on the approach for 
the development of the new joint LTP4. 
 
The Committee recommend to Cabinet that responsibility for the development of 
the new joint LTP4 is delegated to the Corporate Director Economic Growth and 
Infrastructure. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Reason for Recommendation:      
 
To provide the committee with an overview of the council’s approach to 
developing the joint LTP4 and seek to engage the committee at an early stage of 
development so that their comments can support the development of the new 
plan. 
 
That decision making is delegated to the Corporate Director Economic Growth 
and Infrastructure for the development of the new joint LTP4 to ensure that 
decisions are effective and timely.   
 
1. Report 

1.1 Dorset Council as the Local Transport Authority (LTA) has a statutory duty 

to develop and deliver a Local Transport Plan (LTP) (Transport Act, 2000).  

1.2 The third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) for Bournemouth, Poole and 

Dorset, published in 2011, sets out the long-term goals, strategy and 

policies for improving transport in the area over the fifteen-year period 

from 2011 to 2026. 

1.3 LTP3 covers the geographical area of Dorset Council (formerly East, West 

and North Dorset, Purbeck, and Weymouth and Portland Councils) and 

BCP Council area (formerly Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Councils). 

1.4 While the core vision and goals of LTP3 are still relevant today, there are 

many new challenges facing the area meaning a new joint LTP4 is 

required to set out a long-term vision for moving around Dorset safely and 

sustainably. Some of the most significant changes include: 

(a) Brexit 

(b) COVID-19 pandemic 

(c) Increased understanding of threats posed by climate change and 

biodiversity loss  

(d) Local Government Reorganisation in 2019 

(e) Development of a Dorset wide Local Plan 

(f) Rapid emergence of new technologies and advancement in digital 

connectivity  

Page 14

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/38/contents


1.5 The new joint LTP must respond to the governments priorities which are to 

improve connectivity and grow the economy; improve transport for the 

user and ensure that the network is safe, reliable and inclusive; and 

reduce carbon emissions, improve air quality and improve public health 

and activity levels. Government policy seeks to get more people walking, 

cycling and using public transport, and the integration of all modes of 

transport. A key objective through all government policy is reducing carbon 

emissions and achieving the 2050 net zero target. 

1.6 LTP4 must also support the delivery of our regional and local priorities 

which focus on improving the lives of people as well as protecting and 

enhancing our local places. These include:   

(a) Dorset Councils Delivery Plan 2022-2024 five key priorities: driving 

economic prosperity, creating stronger, healthier communities, 

creating sustainable development and housing, protecting our natural 

environment, climate and ecology and becoming a more responsive, 

customer focused council. 

(b) Natural Environment, Climate and Ecology Strategy (2023-25) - The 

new LTP must urgently respond to the challenges posed by climate 

change and biodiversity loss. This will require a swift and significant 

reduction in carbon emissions from transport to meet the council’s 

target to achieve a Carbon Neutral Dorset by 2050. 

(c) Dorset Local Plan - Aligning the local plan and new LTP closely 

together will mean that a sustainable, vision-led, mutually supportive 

approach to development and transport will be embedded across local 

policy. 

(d) Western Gateway Sub-National Transport Body Strategic Transport 

Plan - Themes surround travel choice, carbon reduction, social 

mobility, productivity, and growth. 

1.7 Government is currently preparing new LTP Guidance for Local Transport 

Authorities. Previous guidance was last published in 2009. The new 

guidance is expected to be published in summer 2023, having initially 

been stated for release in Spring 2022. A joint response to the 

consultation will be prepared and submitted by Dorset Council and BCP 

Council. The new LTP will be developed to comply with the new LTP 

guidance once published by Government. 

 

Page 15



2. Overview of our approach
[...]
n for the Dorset area. 
This will be accompanied by individual implementation plans for the Dorset 
Council area and BCP Council area. 
 

3. Governance 

3.1 To ensure that decision making is effective and timely, it is requested that 
delegation of decision making within Dorset Council for the development 
of the new joint LTP4 is passed to the Corporate Director Economic 
Growth and Infrastructure.    

3.2 A joint LTP4 Governance Board will be established, consisting of the 
Portfolio Holders, Lead Members and Corporate Directors from Dorset 
Council and BCP Council. This Board will meet quarterly to review 
progress and provide joint leadership throughout the preparation of the 
new joint LTP4.  

3.3 A joint LTP4 Management Board including senior officers responsible for 
the production of the new LTP will meet monthly. It is tasked with 
programme management to ensure that progress is maintained, risks are 
managed, and resources are used in the most effective manner.  

Page 17



3.4 The council’s Cabinet will be responsible for making its recommendation 
on the new joint LTP to full council and delegation of decision making for 
the development of the new joint LTP4 to the Corporate Director Economic 
Growth and Infrastructure.  

3.5 Full Council is responsible for the adoption and approval of the new joint 
LTP4 as a key plan and strategy of the Council. 

3.6 Wider member involvement in the development of the new joint LTP will 
be enabled through a series of member webinars. These will be organised 
with Democratic Services to ensure members can input at key stages in 
the process. 

 

4. Key Milestones 

4.1 An outline timetable is set out below to show the main milestones: 

Autumn 2022 – Summer 
2023 

Programme set-up, LTP3 review, 
evidence gathering and baselining 

Summer 2023 – Autumn 
2023 

Vision setting, objectives and targets 

Autumn 2023 Issues and Opportunities Engagement 

Autumn 2023 – Spring 2024 Strategy development 

Spring 2024 –
[...]
s the 
principles and policies that will guide 
investment in transport within Dorset.  
Our current LTP was published in 
2011.  While the core aims of the 
plans are still relevant today, there are 
many new challenges facing the area 
and a new LTP is required to set out a 
long-term vision for moving around 
Dorset safely and sustainably and 
make the case for transport 
investment. 
 
The committee is invited to make 
comments to support the 
development of the new plan and 
provide support for the decision 
making associated with the 
development of the plan. 
 

Owen Clark – Strategic & 
Policy Team Manager 
 
Cllr Ray Bryan – Portfolio 
Holder for Highways, Travel 
& Environment 

Recommendation to be made to 
Cabinet on 5 September 2023. 

 

Continued over… 

  

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



 

Meeting Date: 5 October 2023 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Dog Related Public Spaces 
Protection Order 2024 – 
report on the findings of the 
public consultation 
 
 
 
 

To discuss the findings of the public 
consultation and recommend the 
agreement of the draft order by 
Cabinet. 
 

Janet Moore – Service 
Manager Environmental 
Protection 
 
Cllr Laura Beddow – 
Culture & Communities 

Committee to make a recommendation 
to Cabinet on 7 November 2023 

 

 

Meeting Date: 23 November 2023 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
Review of policies to be 
undertaken and prioritised for 
review by the committee 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 

Continued over… 

  

P
age 32



 

Meeting Date: 23 January 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
Review of policies to be 
undertaken and prioritised for 
review by the committee 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 

 

Meeting Date: 21 March 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
Review of policies to be 
undertaken and prioritised for 
review by the committee 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan - July 2023 to October 2023 

For the period 1 JULY 2023 to 31 OCTOBER 2023  
(Publication date – 27 JUNE 2023) 

Explanatory Note: 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the 
meeting. 
 
Definition of Key Decisions 
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 

Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2023/24 
Spencer Flower   Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications 
Gary Suttle    Deputy Leader and Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy 
Ray Bryan    Highways, Travel and Environment  
Jill Haynes   Corporate Development and Transformation  
Laura Beddow  Culture and Communities 
Simon Gibson  Economic Growth and Levelling Up 
Andrew Parry   Assets and Property 
Byron Quayle   People – Children, Education, Skills, and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 27 JULY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe and Andrew Starr 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Toni Coombs and Roland Tarr 
 
Also present: Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Laura Beddow and Cllr Ray Bryan 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Sellgren (Executive Director of Place), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Kate Tunks (Service Manager for Infrastructure 
and Assets), Owen Clark (Strategic and Policy Team Manager), Gemma Smith 
(Transport Planner), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Joshua 
Kennedy (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
18.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 June and 28 June 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20.   Chairman's Update 
 
The Chairman reminded councillors present to introduce themselves and state the 
ward they represented, when they spoke at the meeting.  In addition, she noted 
that the recommendation for the item would be read out for clarity at the 
appropriate time. 
 

21.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

22.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 



2 

 
23.   Dorset and BCP joint Local Transport Plan 4 development 

 
The committee received and considered a report of the Strategic and Policy Team 
Manager which provided an overview of the preparations for the new joint Dorset 
Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) with Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
(BCP Council) and set out the joint approach to developing the new plan and the 
key milestones through to planned adoption in spring 2025.  The committee was 
invited to consider the report and provide comments on the planned approach. 
 
The Strategic and Policy Team Manager gave a presentation to provide an 
overview of the key issues.  He also noted wording to be added to the end of 
recommendation 2 as set out in the report as follows: “…and Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and Environment.” 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during discussion, 
points were raised in the following areas: 
 

 Support was expressed across the committee for the plans for the new 
Local Transport Plan including the move to vision-led planning to improve 
the lives of people and close links and alignment with the emerging local 
plan 

 The importance of considering where development including housing was 
put, was noted 

 A suggestion was made that meetings of the Joint Governance Board be 
conducted openly and that councillors were able to attend to listen to 
discussion and ask questions.  It was noted that this could be considered 

 The importance of communication and engagement was considered in 
terms of addressing the challenges faced and changing behaviours.  A 
communications and engagement strategy was to be developed and these 
issues discussed with the public and stakeholders 

 The Climate Executive Advisory Panel was to be convened to include 
discussion in these areas 

 The timescale for receiving awaited guidance from government in this area, 
was discussed and the potential impact this could have on the timetable for 
the adoption of the plan.  In the meantime, work was being undertaken 
including data gathering to assess priorities 

 Issues around the Bus Service Improvement Plan were considered, 
including discussions taking place with local MPs, and work in this area 
continued, although it was noted this was separate to the LTP process.  A 
bus user and stakeholders’ group was in place which councillors could feed 
comments into 

 The alignment of public transport timetables was being considered 

 The need to work closely with planning and housing was recognised in 
terms of transport planning and the need to consider the promotion of 
schemes such as community car schemes to get people to essential 
services.  It was acknowledged that the emerging local plan and LTP 
needed to be fully integrated 

 The different needs and challenges of the Dorset Council and BCP Council 
areas were recognised and it was noted that there would be two separate 
implementation plans 



3 

 A point was noted that safe transport for women and girls was a principle 
that should run though development of the plan 

 The approach to collecting evidence and data in the development of the 
plan was discussed 

 The engagement list would be reviewed and developed. 
 
The Chairman read out the recommendation including the addition of the wording 
‘“…and Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment’ to the end of 
recommendation 2.  In addition, the Chairman noted that a recommendation would 
be included that meetings of the Joint Governance Board be conducted openly 
and that councillors were able to attend meetings to listen to the discussion and 
ask questions. 
 
It was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by V Pothecary. 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet 
 

1. That Cabinet considers the report and notes the comments of the Place and 
Resources Overview Committee on the approach for the development of 
the new joint LTP4 as set out in the minute extract of the meeting. 

 
2. That responsibility for the development of the new joint LTP4 is delegated 

to the Corporate Director Economic Growth and Infrastructure and Portfolio 
Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment. 
 

3. That the meetings of the Joint Governance Board be conducted openly and 
that councillors are able to attend meetings to listen to the discussion and 
ask questions. 

 
24.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme 

 
Councillors noted the committee’s work programme and item scheduled for the 
next meeting.  In addition, councillors noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
A review of policies was to be undertaken and prioritised for review by the 
committee. 
 

25.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

26.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.50 am 
 
 

Chairman 
  



4 

  

 
 


